SECTION 13. This act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1885.

[No. 527, A.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Westboro and Chelsea, and erect therefrom the town of Rib Lake.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Certain territories may be detached.

SECTION 1. All that territory in Taylor county described as follows, to wit: The east half of township thirty-three north, of range two east, and sections four, nine, sixteen, twenty-one, twenty-eight and thirty-three of said township, and township thirty-three north, of range three east, now forming a part of the town of Westboro, together with all that territory embraced within the following limits, to wit: All of sections number one, two, three, in township number thirtytwo north, of range two east, and all of the north half of township number thirty-two north, of range three east, now forming a part of the town of Chelsea, is hereby set off and detached from said respective towns of Westboro and Chelsea and shall constitute and be known as the town of Rib Lake.

Apportionment of indebtedness.

SECTION 2. The indebtedness to be apportioned to the town of Rib Lake, shall bear the same ratio to that apportioned to each of the other towns hereinbefore mentioned, as does the assessed valuation of that portion of the town detached bear to that situated in the town, from which the said territory was detached by this act, according to the last assessment rolls of said towns, and the said town of Rib Lake shall pay its proportion of indebtedness ascertained as aforesaid to the towns of Westboro and Chelsea, respectively.

First election where held.

SECTION 3. The qualified electors of the town of Rib Lake shall meet at the house known as J. J. Kennedy's boarding house in said town of Rib

Lake, on the first Tuesday in April next, and shall elect the various town officers as is now prescribed by law.

SECTION 4. After said election shall have been when the town held as provided by this act, and the officers that itsed may be elected thereat, shall have duly qualified according to law, the said town of Rib Lake shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights and privileges of other towns of this state.

SECTION 5. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 120, S.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the village board of the village of Sauk City, in the county of Sauk, in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The acts of all village boards which Acts legalized issued bridge bonds in the year 1882, are hereby legalized in all things pertaining to the issuance of such bonds.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1885.